

**Suit No. 10/2022**

**M/s J.K. Goyal Estate Developers vs. M/s Ficus Securities**

**22.03.2022**

Present: Sh. Rohit Agrawal, Ld. Associate for Sh. Gaurav Goyal,  
Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff.  
Sh. Akshaya Agarwal, Ld. Advocate for the defendants.

All the defendants have been duly served with the summons of the present suit. Vakalatnama is filed on behalf of defendants by Sh. Akshaya Agarwal, Ld. Advocate. The same is taken on record. It is acknowledged that plaint and other annexures have been duly received by the defendants. Sh. Akshaya Agarwal, Ld. Advocate requests for time to file the written statement.

Sh. Rohit Agrawal, Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff has pointed out that an application under Order 38 Rule 5 read with Section 151 CPC is also pending consideration. It is stated that copy of the same has not been supplied to the opposite party.

Let the copy of the aforesaid application be supplied to the defendants by way of hard copy as well as soft copy on the e-mail address, during the course of the day or within three days from today.

Renotify for filing of the written statement by the defendants as well as reply to the application under Order 38 Rule 5 read with Section 151 CPC, on **27.04.2022**.

**(Dharmesh Sharma)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**New Delhi/22.03.2022**