

CS No. 10/22

**M/S J. K. GOYAL STATE DEVELOPERS PVT LTD Vs. M/S
FICUS SECURITIES PRIVATE LTD AND ORS**

02.04.2024

Present : Sh. Abhishek Paruthi, Ld. counsel for plaintiff
through VC and his colleague Ms. Janhavi is present
before the court.
Defendants are *ex-parte*.

With regard to the application under Order XXXVIII
Rule 5 CPC, the observations made by the court in the ordersheet
dated 01.11.2023, Ld. counsel says that his client has made
efforts by contacting concerned bank branch but he has no
document to that effect as everything was done orally. Whereas,
he has sought time to file documents. In such circumstances,
plaintiff is given liberty to have information in this regard from
the bank in question in black and white and file it on or before
the NDOH.

List the matter for arguments on application under
Order XXXVIII Rule 5 CPC on **22.05.2024**.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/02.04.2024