

CS No. 10/2022
M/s J. K. Goyal State Developers
Pvt. Ltd. vs M/s Ficus Securities
Pvt. Ltd.

14.10.2025

Present: Sh. Abhinav Garg, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Defendant is ex-parte.

Matter is at the stage of plaintiff's evidence. However, plaintiff is not present today.

An application seeking waiver of cost has been filed on behalf of plaintiff.

Heard. Matter is at the stage of ex-parte plaintiff's evidence since 01.11.2023. Thereafter, several opportunities have already been granted to the plaintiff to lead evidence, however, he failed to lead evidence. Vide order dated 10.07.2025, adjournment was granted subject to cost of Rs.5,000/- to be deposited with DSLSA.

In view of the facts and circumstances and since plaintiff is also not present today, no ground for waiver of cost is made out. Application is accordingly dismissed.

Last opportunity granted to the plaintiff to lead evidence failing which case would be dismissed.

Put up for plaintiff's evidence on 01.12.2025.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
ND/14.10.2025