

CS No. 10/2022

M/s. J.K. Goyal Estate Developers Pvt. Ltd. Vs. M/s. Ficus Securities Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

04.02.2026

Present : Sh. Vaibhav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Defendant is ex-parte.

Perusal of the plaint shows that it is a transaction of two commercial entities regarding recovery of loan, which was given on interest, thus it appears to be a dispute covered by Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff seeks sometime to argue on this aspect.

One opportunity is granted.

Renotify for arguments on 20.03.2026.

**(Pitamber Dutt)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge

New Delhi District

Patiala House Courts/ND/04.02.2026