

CS No. 10/2022

M/s. J.K. Goyal Estate Developers Pvt. Ltd. Vs. M/s. Ficus Securities Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

22.04.2026

Present : Sh. Vaibhav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Defendant is ex-parte.

Matter is listed for hearing final arguments.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel of plaintiff files an application U/o. XVI Rule 1(2) r/w Section 151 of CPC for summoning the Nodal Officer/Manager of Axis Bank, Malviya Nagar Branch, New Delhi.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances as well as in the interest of justice, application filed by the plaintiff is allowed. Plaintiff is permitted to summon the said witness in support of his case. Plaintiff to take necessary steps.

Put up for PE on **11.05.2026**.

(Pitamber Dutt)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/22.04.2026